

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL

WRIT PETITION NO: 2597 OF 2026

Between:

C. Krishna Mohan, S/o. Shri C.Venkat Subbiah.

Petitioner

AND

1. The state of Telangana, Rep by Principle Secretatry Home Secreteriat Hyderabad.
2. The District superidentend of police, Jogulamba Gadwal District .
3. The station house officer Gadwal, Town Police station .
4. Sri Kalyan kumar, S/o Unknown Aged. Major occ Sub Inspector of police Gadwal Town Police station .
5. Shri Raju, s/o not known to petitioner. Aged Major, Occ Police constable PS Gadwak Town, Jogulama Gadwal
6. Shri Niranjan, So / Not known Occ. Police Constable , PS Gadwal Town Gadwal District . Aged Major.
7. Smt.Sri Navya @ Lasya priya, w/o Krishna Mohan Aged about .26 Occ.Employed,r/o H-No.5-1-710, Shair Ali Street,Raja veedi3Opp to Padamashali Communityhall,Markandeya Temple,Gadwal Town, Jogulamba Gadwal Dist

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI T. SHARATH presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue writ order or direction more in the nature of writ of mandamus u/Art 226 of the Constitution of India declaring the action of the respondents in interfering with petitioner's life and curtailing liberty without there being any crime registered against me by the respondent No 7 as illegal and arbitrary and against the principles of natural justice in terms of article 14 and 21 of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents not to interfere with petitioner's life and liberty otherwise than in due process of law.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI T. SHARATH Advocate for the Petitioner, AGP FOR

HOME for the Respondents No. 1 to 3 directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, Home Secreteriat, Hyderabad.
2. The District superident of police, Jogulamba Gadwal District .
3. The Station house officer Gadwal, Town Police station .
4. Sri Kalyan kumar, Sub Inspector of police Gadwal Town Police station .
5. Shri Raju, Occ Police constable PS Gadwak Town, Jogulama Gadwal
6. Shri Niranjan, Occ. Police Constable, PS Gadwal Town Gadwal District .
7. Smt Sri Navya @ Lasya priya, w/o Krishna Mohan Occ. Employed, R/o H-No.5-1-710, Shair Ali Street, Raja veedi Opp to Padamashali Community hall,Markandeya Temple,Gadwal Town, Jogulamba Gadwal Dist.

are directed to show cause on or before 19.02.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct respondents not to interfere and curtail petitioner's liberty otherwise than due process of law, pending disposal of WP No. 2597 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioner would submit that without registration of any crime against the petitioner, at the behest of the respondent Nos.4 to 7, the 3rd respondent had deputed the police constables to detain the petitioner. He would rely upon the photographs enclosed with the material papers in the Writ Petition. He would further submit that the marriage of the petitioner with the 7th respondent was performed on 14-08-2025 i.e. more than one year ago. Be that as it may, learned counsel for the petitioner would take serious objection in respect of the action of the respondents-police that under what powers and under which provision of law, the respondent No.3 is empowered to visit the place of the petitioner by calling the petitioner to the police station under the pretext of enquiry without issuing any notice to the petitioner.

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home, by placing the written instructions given by the 3rd respondent, would submit that pursuant to the complaint filed by the 3rd respondent, the petitioner was asked to attend the counseling. Since the petitioner is not coming forward to attend the counseling, consequently the 3rd respondent contacted the petitioner both over the phone and through the police constables and that the petitioner has appeared before the police station on 24-01-2026 but did not cooperate. Hence, stating so, he would submit that no illegality can be attributed to the action of the 3rd respondent.

The evidence of photographs and the written instructions corroborate that the Constables have been deputed by the 3rd respondent to the place of the petitioner to bring him to the police station for the purpose of enquiry on the complaint stated to have been lodged by the 7th respondent which action is completely against the principles of natural justice of law and further, without issuing any notice, deputing the police constables is nothing but an attempt to infringe the freedom and liberty of the petitioner.

In that view of the matter, this Court deems it appropriate to direct the 3rd respondent to be present before this Court on the next date of hearing and explain on the purported action to depute the police constables to the place of the petitioner without issuing any notice as contemplated under the law.

List this matter on 19-02-2026. Till such time, the respondents-police are directed not to take any coercive steps against the petitioner.

SD/-K.MADHAVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Home Secreteriat, Hyderabad.
2. The District superidentend of police, Jogulamba Gadwal District .
3. The Station house officer Gadwal, Town Police station .
4. Sri Kalyan kumar, Sub Inspector of police Gadwal Town Police station .
5. Shri Raju, Occ Police constable PS Gadwak Town, Jogulama Gadwal
6. Shri Niranjana, Occ. Police Constable, PS Gadwal Town Gadwal District .
7. Smt Sri Navya @ Lasya priya, w/o Krishna Mohan Occ. Employed, R/o H-No.5-1-710, Shair Ali Street, Raja veedi Opp to Padamashali Community hall,Markandeya Temple,Gadwal Town, Jogulamba Gadwal Dist.

(Addressees 1 to 7 BY SPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit)

8. One CC to SRI T. SHARATH Advocate [OPUC]
9. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
10. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

EVV, J

DATED: 29/01/2026

LIST THIS MATTER ON 19.02.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.2597 of 2026

DIRECTION

