

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA,
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL
WRIT PETITION NO: 2597 OF 2026**

Between:

C.Krishna Mohan, S/O Shri C.Venkat Subbiah.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by Principle Secretary, Home Secretariat Hyderabad.
2. The District Superintendent of police, Jogulamba Gadwal District .
3. The Station House Officer Gadwal, Town Police station .
4. Sri Kalyan kumar, occ Sub Inspector of police Gadwal Town Police station .
5. Shri Raju, Occ Police constable PS Gadwal Town, Jogulama Gadwal
6. Shri Niranjana, Occ. Police Constable , PS Gadwal Town Gadwal District .
7. Smt.Sri Navya @ Lasya Priya, w/o Krishna Mohan, Occ. Employed, r/o H- No.5-1-710, Shair Ali Street, Raja veedi, Opp to Padamashali Communityhall, Markandeya Temple, Gadwal Town, Jogulamba Gadwal Dist.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue writ order or direction more in the nature of writ of mandamus u/Art 226 of the Constitution of India declaring the action of the respondents in interfering with petitioner's life and curtailing liberty without there being any crime registered against me by the respondent No 7 as illegal and arbitrary and against the principles of natural justice in terms of article 14 and 21 of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents not to interfere with petitioner's life and liberty otherwise than in due process of law.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI T SHARATH Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR HOME, for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and Sri Animi Reddy, standing Counsel for the respondent No.7, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Learned counsel for the petitioner, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home and learned counsel for respondent No.7 are present.

This Court, by order dated 27.02.2026, directed the parties to appear before the Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee on 18.03.2026 at 11:00 A.M.

Learned counsel on either side submit that the parties have appeared before the said Committee for the purpose of conciliation and mediation, along with their respective learned counsel.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that some more time is required for further conciliation and mediation between the parties.

Accordingly, both parties are directed to appear before the Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee on 02.05.2026 at 11:00 A.M., along with their learned counsel. The said Committee shall undertake the exercise by referring the matter to a mediator and submit a report to this Court by the next date of hearing.

List on 19.06.2026 under the caption "for appearance".

Sd/- B.REKHA RANI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Secretary/ Co-ordinator, Mediation Cener, High Court legal Services Committee, State of Telangana, High Court Building, Hyderabad (By Special messenger).
2. Shri Raju, Occ: Police Constable PS Gadwak Town, Jogulama Gadwal
3. Shri Niranjana, Occ: Police Constable, PS Gadwal Town Gadwal District.
4. Smt.Sri Navya @ Lasya Priya, w/o Krishna Mohan, Occ. Employed, r/o H-No.5-1-710, Shair Ali Street, Raja veedi, Opp to Padamashali Communityhall, Markandeya Temple, Gadwal Town, Jogulamba Gadwal Dist. (Addressees 2 to 4 by SPAD)
5. One CC to SRI. T SHARATH Advocate [OPUC]
6. One CC to SRI. Animi Reddy Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
8. The Section Officer, Writ (Non Service), High Court at Hyderabad.
9. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

EVVJ

DATED:24.04.2026

List on 19.06.2026 UNDER THE CAPTION "FOR APPEARANCE".

ORDER

WP.No.2597 of 2026

DIRECTION

