

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**FRIDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL
WP NO: 2597 OF 2026**

Between

C.Krishna Mohan, S/o Shri C.Venkat Subbiah.

.....PETITIONER

AND

1. The state of Telangana, Rep by Principal Secretary Home Secretariat Hyderabad.
2. The District Superintendent of Police, Jogulamba Gadwal District .
3. The Station House Officer, Gadwal, Town Police station .
4. Sri Kalyan kumar, Occ Sub Inspector of Police, Gadwal Town Police station .
5. Shri Raju, Occ Police constable PS Gadwak Town, Jogulama Gadwal
6. Shri Niranjan, Occ. Police Constable, PS Gadwal Town Gadwal District . Aged Major.
7. Smt. Sri Navya @ Lasya priya, w/o Krishna Mohan, Occ. Employed, r/o H-No.5-1-710, Shair Ali Street, Raja veedi, Opp to Padamashali Community hall, Markandeya Temple, Gadwal Town, Jogulamba Gadwal Dist.

.....RESPONDENTS

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue writ order or direction more in the nature of writ of mandamus u/Art 226 of the Constitution of India declaring the action of the respondents in interfering with petitioner's life and curtailing liberty without there being any crime registered against me by the respondent No 7 as illegal and arbitrary and against the principles of natural justice in terms of article 14 and 21 of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents not to interfere with petitioner's life and liberty otherwise than in due process of law.

I.A. NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be

pleased to direct respondents not to interfere and curtail petitioner's liberty otherwise than due process of law, pending disposal of WP No 2597 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI T SHARATH Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR HOME for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 3, the Court made the following.

ORDER

The 4th respondent is present today.

Learned counsel for both sides submitted that mediation failed and the matter has to be taken up for hearing.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that he does not have the file today since matter is being taken up as a lunch motion.

The appearance of the 4th respondent is dispensed with for the present.

List this matter for further hearing on 22.07.2026.

**Sd/- P.C.SULEKHA DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Station House Officer, Gadwal Town Police station .[By SPAD]
2. One CC to Sri. T SHARATH Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

EVV, J

DATED: 19-06-2026

List this matter for further hearing on 22.07.2026

ORDER

WP.No.2597 of 2026

DIRECTION

